HB0087/444133/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 87

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Teachers" and substitute "Teacher"; in the same line, after "Parent" insert "Members"; in line 4, strike "certain number of members who are certified teachers with certain experience" and substitute "certain certified teacher"; in lines 5 and 7, in each instance, strike "members" and substitute "member"; in line 6, strike "individuals are" and substitute "individual is"; in line 7, after "appoint" insert "a"; in line 12, after "the" insert "State"; in the same line, after "Department" insert "of Education"; in line 14, after "adopts;" insert "authorizing the Department to consult with the State Retirement Agency of the Maryland State Retirement and Pension System to conduct a certain election;"; in the same line, after "authorizing" insert "a"; in line 15, strike "members" and substitute "member"; in line 16, strike "a" and substitute "the"; in line 21, strike "teacher"; and in line 22, strike "and the initial parent member".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 10 and 24, in each instance, strike "14" and substitute "13"; in lines 20 and 25, in each instance, strike "MEMBERS" and substitute "MEMBER"; in line 24, strike "TWO" and substitute "ONE"; in line 25, after "BE" insert "A"; and strike beginning with "TEACHERS" in line 25 down through "AND" in line 28 and substitute "TEACHER WHO IS ACTIVELY TEACHING.".

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive; in line 4, strike "MEMBERS" and substitute "<u>MEMBER</u>"; in line 11, after "TEACHERS" insert "<u>WHO ARE ACTIVELY TEACHING</u>"; in line 15, after "(IV)" insert "<u>1.</u>"; and after line 16, insert:

"2. THE DEPARTMENT MAY CONSULT WITH THE STATE RETIREMENT AGENCY OF THE MARYLAND STATE RETIREMENT AND

HB0087/444133/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to HB 87 Page 2 of 2

PENSION SYSTEM TO CONDUCT THE ELECTION REQUIRED UNDER THIS SUBPARAGRAPH.";

in lines 17 and 19, in each instance, strike " $\underline{\mathbf{A}}$ " and substitute " $\underline{\mathbf{THE}}$ "; and in line 21, strike " $\mathbf{14}$ " and substitute " $\underline{\mathbf{13}}$ ".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 22, strike "two"; in the same line, strike "members" and substitute "member"; and strike beginning with "as" in line 22 down through "member" in line 27 and substitute ", who".

On page 5, in line 1, after "Education" insert ", who".